90 Billing Analysis Schedule (contained in Volume II)

I ENGINEERING SCHEDULES

91 Gallons of Water Pumped, Sold and Unaccounted For
92 Gallons of Wastewater Treated
93 Water Treatment Plant Data
94 Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
95 Used and Useful Calculations - Water Treatment Plant
96 Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Treatment Plant
97 Used and Useful Calculations - Distribution and Collection Systems
98 Margin Reserve Calculations
99 Equivalent Residential Connections - Water
100 Equivalent Residential Connections - Wastewater

I ADDITIONAL

101 Consolidated Rate Design - Water
102 Consolidated Rate Design - Wastewater

Page 2 of 2

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissio

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-1
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 14,957,464 - 14,957,464 A-5

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 3,300,883 - 3,300,883 A-5

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant ... A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress - 1,093,077 1,093,077

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (9,492,632) - (9,492,632) A-9

6 Less: CIAC (5,654,319) - (5,654,319) A-12

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 5,024,951 - 5,024,951 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments 7,870,180 - 7,870,180

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments - - - -

10 Advances For Construction - - - A-1 6

11 Working Capital Allowance - - A-1 7

12 Total Rate Base 16,006,527 1,093,077 17,099,604

1

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissio

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 12,318,880 - 12,318,880 A-6

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 3,193,430 - 3,193,430 A-6

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant ... A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress - - - -

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (8,546,848) - (8,546,848) A-10

6 Less: CIAC (4,931,359) - (4,931,359) A-12

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 4,459,868 - 4,459,868 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments 1,196,741 - 1,196,741

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments - - - -

10 Advances For Construction - - A-16

11 Working Capital Allowance - - A-17

12 Total Rate Base 7,690,711 - 7,690,711

2

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-3
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books,
with a total for each rate base line item.

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 Ashley Heights Mechanical & Piping 62,429
2 Ashley Heights Hydropneumatic Tank 151,612
3 Country Walk Mechanical & Piping 62,046
4 Country Walk Hydropneumatic Tank 113,848

[…]

24 Operating Reserves - -

25 TOTAL DEF. CREDITS & OPER. RESERVES ..... 

26 Contributions in Aid of Construction 10,755,162 10,758,411 10,760,855 10,760,976 10,762,476 10,775,082 10,585,677
27 Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (9,671,055) (9,694,361) (9,717,327) (9,740,298) (9,763,462) (9,786,395) (9,484,819)
28 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ..... 

29 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES 74,821,075 76,740,322 77,419,221 71,644,219 72,207,649 72,347,611 70,831,718

33

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated) Schedule: B-1
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Page 1 of 1
Interim [ ] Final [X] Docket No.: 20250052
Historic [X] or Projected [ ] Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 3,853,102 - $ 3,853,102 $ 3,223,769 $ 7,076,871 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance $ 4,838,767 $ (225,624) $ 4,613,143 $ 145,070 $ 4,758,213 B-5

3 Depreciation, net of Cl AC Amort. $ 295,220 $ 295,220 $ - $ 295,220 B-1 3

4 Amortization $ - $-$-$-

5 Taxes Other Than Income $ 156,024 $ 156,024 $ - $ 156,024 B-15

6 Provision for Income Taxes $ - $ - $ 368,965 $ 368,965 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES $ 5,290,011 $ (225,624) $ 5,064,387 $ 514,035 $ 5,578,422

8 NET OPERATING INCOME $ (1,436,909) $ 225,623.54 $ (1,211,285) $ 2,709,734.10 $ 1,498,449

9 RATE BASE $ 16,006,527 $ 17,099,604 $ 17,099,604

10 RATE OF RETURN -8.98% -7.08% 8.76%

34

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated)
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-2
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 3,332,319 $ - $ 3,332,319 $ 954,881 $ 4,287,200 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance $ 2,733,614 $ (64,256) $ 2,669,359 $ 42,970 $ 2,712,328 B-6

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. $ 580,893 $ 580,893 $ - $ 580,893 B-14

4 Amortization $ - $-$-$-

5 Taxes Other Than Income $ 154,305 $ 154,305 $ - $ 154,305 B-15

6 Provision for Income Taxes $ $ - $ 165,732 $ 165,732 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES $ 3,468,812 $ (64,256) $ 3,404,556 $ 208,702 $ 3,613,258

8 NET OPERATING INCOME $ (136,494) $ 64,256 $ (72,238) $ 746,180 $ 673,942

9 RATE BASE $ 7,690,711 $ 7,690,711 $ 7,690,711

10 RATE OF RETURN -1.77% -0.94% 8.76%

35

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated) Schedule: B-3
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Page 1 of 1
Interim [ ] Final [X] Docket No.: 20250052
Historic [X] or Projected [ ] Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each
line item shown on the net operating income statement.

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 Operations & Maintenance

[…]

37 396.5 Communication Equipment $ 33,353
38 397.5 Miscellaneous Equipment $
39 398.5 Other Tangible Plant $ 172
40 . .
41 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $ 1,068,393 $ $ $
42
43 LESS: AMORTIZATION OF CIAC $ 487,500
44 . .
45 NET DEPRECIATION EXPENSE -WASTEWATER $ 580,893 $ $ $
46
47

47

Taxes Other Than Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated)
Docket No.: 20250052

Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-15
Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Brent Thies
Recap Schedules: B-1,B-2

Explanation: Complete the following schedule of all taxes other than income.

For all allocations, provide description of allocation and calculations.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Regulatory Real Estate

Line Assessment Payroll & Personal
No. Description Fees (RAFs) Taxes Property Other Total

WATER
1 Test Year Per Books $ 114,284 $ - $ 39,771 $ 1,969 156,024

Adjustments to Test Year (Explain)
2 $
3 $ $.$.$.$.
4 $ - $-$-$-$-
5 $

6 Total Test Year Adjustments $ - $-$-$-$-

7 Adjusted Test Year $ 114,284 $ - $ 39,771 $ 1,969 $ 156,024
8 RAFs Assoc, with Revenue Increase $ -

9 Total Balance $ 114,284 $ - $ 39,771 $ 1,969 $ 156,024

WASTEWATER
10 Test Year Per Books $ 117,387 $ - $ 36,919 $ - $ 154,305

Adjustments to Test Year (Explain)
11 $ $-$-$.$.
12 $ $-$-$-$-
13 $ $-$-$-$-
14 $ $-$-$-$-

15 Total Test Year Adjustments $

16 Adjusted Test Year $ 117,387 $ - $ 36,919 $ - $ 154,305
17 RAFs Assoc, with Revenue Increase $ -

18 Total Balance $ 117,387 $ - $ 36,919 $ - $ 154,305

48

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-1
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a reconcilation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable
income taxes on operating income for the test year.

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Current Tax Expense C-2 (415,639.49) A 415,639.49 0.00 0 0

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5 0 0 0 0 0

3 ITC Realized This Year C-8 0 0 0 0 0

4 ITC Amortization C-8 0 0 0 0 0
(3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))

5 Parent Debt Adjustment C-9 0 0 0 0 0

6 Total Income Tax Expense (415,639.49) 415,639.49 0.00

Note:
A Given that net operating income was negative, the Company booked no provision for income tax.

This adjustment adjusts current tax expense to zero. The values in Schedules C1-10 are calculated per the schedule mechanics
and required formulas.

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-5,C-8,C-9
Recap Schedules: B-1.B-2

49

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year.
Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Total Utility Utility
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1) (1,573,402.20) 289,879.21 (1,283,522.99) (1,211,285.11) (72,237.88)
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) - - ...

3 Subtotal (1,573,402.20) 289,879.21 (1,283,522.99) (1,211,285.11) (72,237.88)
4 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 66,524.76 - 66,524.76 45,886.75 20,638.01

5 Taxable Income Per Books (1,639,926.96) 289,879.21 (1,350,047.75) (1,257,171.86) (92,875.89)

Schedule M Adjustments:
6 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) - - ...
7 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) - - ...

8 Total Schedule M Adjustments - - ...

9 Taxable Income Before State Taxes (1,639,926.96) 289,879.21 (1,350,047.75) (1,257,171.86) (92,875.89)
10 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000) - - ...

11 State Taxable Income (1,639,926.96) 289,879.21 (1,350,047.75) (1,257,171.86) (92,875.89)
12 State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 11) (90,195.98) 15,943.36 (74,252.63) (69,144.45) (5,108.17)
13 Emergency Excise Tax - - ...
14 Credits - - ...

15 Current State Income Taxes (90,195.98) 15,943.36 (74,252.63) (69,144.45) (5,108.17)

16 Federal Taxable Income (Line 9-Line 15) (1,549,730.98) 273,935.85 (1,275,795.12) (1,188,027.41) (87,767.72)
17 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21

18 Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17) (325,443.51) 57,526.53 (267,916.98) (249,485.76) (18,431.22)
19 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized - - - -

This Year (Sch. C-8)

20 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 18 -Line 19) (325,443.51) 57,526.53 (267,916.98) (249,485.76) (18,431.22)

Summary:
21 Current State Income Taxes (Line 15) (90,195.98) 15,943.36 (74,252.63) (69,144.45) (5,108.17)
22 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20) (325,443.51) 57,526.53 (267,916.98) (249,485.76) (18,431.22)

23 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1 ) (415,639.49) 73,469.89 (342,169.60) (318,630.21) (23,539.39)

Supporting Schedules: B-1,B-2,C-3,C-4,C-5,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

50

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated) Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052 Preparer: Brent Thies
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Supporting Schedules: D-1,C-8
Historic [X] or Projected [ ] Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2.
Explain any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis
for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income
taxes payable, the differing bases should be clearly identified.

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

2 Amortization of Debt Premium, 0 0 0 0 0
Disc, and Expense Net

3 Interest on Short-Term Debt 66,524.76 0 66,524.76 45,886.75 20,638.01

4 Other Interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0

5 AFUDC 00000

6 ITC Interest Synchronization 0 0 0 0 0
(IRC 46(f)(2) only - See below)

7 Total Used For Tax Calculation 66,524.76 - 66,524.76 45,886.75 20,638.01

Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4) Total Debt Only

Weighted Weighted
Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

8 Long-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

9 Short-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0

11 Common Equity 0 0 0 0

12 Total 0 0 0 0 0

13 ITCs (from D-1, Line 7) 0

14 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)

15 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

51

Book/Tax Differences - Permanent Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Consolidated)
Docket No.: 20250052

Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025